
I~ESOLlJT1ON I11o~ ~3-334 
~F THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

17~;SULUTIUN~ .AUTHORIZING THE MODIFICATION OF 1,OAN 
AGR~EIVIEN'TS AS APPROVED BY RESOLUTION 21-534 
BF;TWFEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND LOCAL PAItI~ AND 
RECREATION DISTRICTS: EXTEND THE ENll UATF. FOIE AY~L 
AGREEIVIENTS FROM JUNE 30, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2025, AND 
C(3NTINUE 'I'O AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXL+'CUTIVE 
OI~'FICE~Z TO F,NTER INTO AND EXECUTE SUCH I.C)AN 
AGl7EEMENT~ AND AMEND SUCH AGREEMEIv'TS T'O 
AMOUNTS NOT TO EXCEED $177,952 FOR EACH llISTRICT 
AND WITHIN AUTHORIZED TERMS APPROVED BY 
i2ESOLUTION 21-150 

ViTF~~,~2~C'AS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors passed Resolution 21-ISG ort IViay 
11 t~' ~1~2. ~ authorizing the County Executive Officer to enter into Laan Agreements with Oak 'Tree 
~'~rk l~islriGt Oak Tree), Bear Raver Park and Recreation L)istrict arzci Westerxl (Y~teway Park and 
Re~~reation District in support of capital imprave~nent projects funded by the California 
ll~:partment caf Parks and Recreation Per Capita Grant program; and 

WI~E~EAS, aut}iorization was for Loan Agreements not to exceed $177,952 each (the 
amauzit of the Per Capita Grant for each district), and the a~reemerits were to ~xtd on June 3~, 
2022; and 

W~IF'R.EAS, projects were delayed beyond the initial time estimates, ar~.d tie Boaxd of 
Su~ervis~.- ~r;; passed Resolution 21-534 which extended the authorized term E~fti~e~ ~c.~an agreements 
tc~ Tine 30, 2Q23; and 

W~IEREAS, an agreement with Oak Tree Park and Recreation District was entered. into 
and s x~r;~.utec~ by the County executive Officer on February 26, 2022, in the amount of $131,000. 
with the ~:~~rm of the agreement ending June 30, 2023 (see Attachment A); and 

WHE?REAS, completion times for the Oak Tree and other projects continue to be Longer 
tY~an c~xpec~teci, requiring an extension of the end date of the agreements to June 30, 2025, wl~ieh 
coincides with the end date of the grant agreemeYits with the state; atYd 

WHEREAS, resolution 21-150 authorized the County Executive Offic~;r or her designee to 
enter iota a~1sl execute such park. and recreation district loans, and it is desired trzat authority al ~o 
be given t~ amend those agreements to amounts not tQ exceed. $177,952 and ~rithin authorised 
terms a~~pro~ec~ by resolution 21-1 S0, including amending the Oak Tree agreement to extend the 
term o that agreement to June 30, 2025. 

NOW, I'HF,~;FORf;, BE IT` HEREBY RESOLVED by the I3oard cif Sup~rvisors, cif the 
County cif Nevada, State of California, that the BU~rd ~f Sup~Avisors herel~~ authorizes, on beha.li' 
of the (~~~unty <~~'Nevada, the fr~llowrr~g: 

1. ~'he extension of the terrris of ~utharizec~ }~arlt end recz°e~!tic~~ ~~an agreements to 
June 30, 2~J25. 



2. The conti.nu~d authority of tale County Executive Officer or her designee ~t~ entex 
into and execute loan a~reeinents with Usk Tree 'ark I3istricfi, Bear River 'ark and Re~re~tion 
District and Western. Gate~~ay Park and Recreation District, and to execute amendments to those 
agreements within authorbzed terms and amounts, including tie extension cif the term of the Oak 
Tree loan agreement to JL~ne 30, 2025. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 27th day of June, 2023, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

~L/ ~~ ~. 

Edward C. cofiel , Chair 

6/27/2023 cc: CEO* 
AC* 



Attachment A 

LOAN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND THE OAK TREE PARK AND 
RECREATION DISTRICT 

This Agreement for a loan to complete an essential park and recreation district 

capital improvement project ("Agreement') is made and entered into by and between the 

COUNTY OF NEVADA , apolitical subdivision of the State of California, ("COUNTY"), and 

the Oak Tree Park and Recreation District, a special district ("DISTRICT"), with respect to 

the following facts: 

WHEREAS, in 2020 the California Department of Parks and Recreation announced nearly 
200 million dollars available for more than 700 agencies under the Proposition 68 Per 
Capita Grant Program, which provides non-competitive grant funding to support the rehabilitation, 
creation and improvement of local parks, and to address deficiencies in neighborhoods lacking 
access to outdoor recreation facilities; and 

WHEREAS, the opportunity for Parks and Recreation districts within Nevada County to 
enhance their facilities through the use of Per Capita Grant funds serves a public benefit that is a 
high priority to our community as "Natural Environment" is ranked as one of the top three 
contributing factors to quality of life within Nevada County in the 2017 NCS National Citizens Survey 
and support for the improvement of recreation open space infrastructure within Nevada County is a 
key strategy related to the Board of Supervisors Economic Development Objective for 2021; and 

WHEREAS, each Nevada County park district was allocated $177,952 in Per Capita Grant 

funding from California State Parks for park improvements; and 

WHEREAS, Per Capita Grant funding from the State is on a reimbursement basis, where the 
park district must pay for contract services before requesting and receiving related grant dollars, and 
it may take up to six weeks to receive the dollars from the State, and the State will retain twenty-
percent of the project amount until the project is complete and final approval is received from the 
State; and 

WHEREAS, the reimbursement timing may create cash flow problems that will be a 
significant hardship for the District; and 

WHEREAS, the District has requested a loan from the County to mitigate the cash flow 
problem, avoid significant hardship, and allow them to complete a grant funded capital improvement 
project. 

A. COUNTY and DISTRICT now wish to enter into this Agreement to provide 

a loan for a maximum of one hundred thirty-one thousand dollars ($131,000) to DISTRICT. 

B. Under this Agreement, COUNTY is to provide cash flow assistance to 

enable the DISTRICT to complete the Per Capita Grant Program project ("Project'); to pay 

contractor and other costs in anticipation of, and to mitigate, fiscal complications that may 

arise from the timing of State funding for the Project. Said funds may be used for any 

expense approved through the grant for the Project through the period of June 30, 2023. 



C. Upon adoption of the authorizing resolution and execution of this 

Agreement, the Auditor-Controller has the authority to transfer funds to and from 
designated funds of the District. Auditor-Controller shall coordinate with the County 
Executive Officer or her/his designee, who will act as the administrator on behalf of the 

COUNTY for this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. TERM: The term of this Agreement shall be December 14th 2021 through June 30th, 
2023. 

2. LOAN: The loan is generally described as a short-term loan provided by COUNTY 

to DISTRICT. 

a. DISTRICT will submit a request letter to the COUNTY identifying the amount 

requested to be advanced and a project manager and providing a short outline 

of the proposed Project to be funded. 

b. COUNTY will transfer to the DISTRICT one half of the total loan amount, sixty-

five thousand five hundred dollars ($65,500.00), within two weeks of the full 

execution of this Agreement or at a later time if requested by the District in 

writing. 

c. COUNTY will transfer to the DISTRICT the second half of the total amount, sixty-

five thousand five hundred dollars ($65,500.00) within two weeks of 

demonstration that at least 50% of the initial funds have been spent toward the 

project. 

d. DISTRICT agrees to provide copies to COUNTY, upon submittal, of any and all 

Payment Request Forms to the State for grant revenue. 

e. DISTRICT agrees to make payments toward loan with any or all of subsequent 

Per Capita Grant reimbursements received until the loan is paid in full. 

3. PAYMENT: 

a. Payment or payments from the DISTRICT to the COUNTY will be made on or 

before the date upon which final Per Capita Grant revenue is received by the 

District, which will occur after final approval from the State. 

b. If loan is not repaid in full by June 30, 2024 (one-year after end of Agreement 



term), DISTRICT agrees to pay interest at the Treasurer's pooled rate on the 

outstanding loan balance until paid in full. 

4. MUTUAL HOLD HARMLESS.. The parties agree to hold each other, their elected 

officials, employees, contractors, and agents mutually harmless from any and all claims, demands 

and liability, including attorney's fees, arising from each party's performance of this Agreement 

except to the extent that such liability is caused by the negligence of the other party. 

5. ENTIRE RGRE~MEtVT. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between 

the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and all prior negotiations and dealings 

pertaining to the subject matter hereof shall be deemed merged herein. 

6. AM~NL7MEI~1T. This Agreement shall not be modified except by written consent of 

the parties. 

7. ADMINISTRATION. The County Executive Officer, or her/his designee, shall 

administer this Agreement on behalf of COUNTY. 

8. S~VEfZA~ILITY. If any provision in this Agreement is held by a court of competent 

jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue 

in full force without being impaired or invalidated in any way. 

9. TERMINATION. After repayment of any amount advanced with interest, this 

Agreement will be of no further force or effect, with the exception of Section 4, above. 

10. ASSIC~NMEN~. Neither this Agreement nor the duties or obligations under this 

Agreement shall be assigned by either party without prior written consent of the other party. This 

does not prohibit COUNTY however from performing its duties or obligations hereunder by way of 

subcontract. 

11. NQNgiSCRIiV11NA~'fCIN. Except as provided in Section 12940 of the California 

Government Code, during DISTRICT'S performance of the contract, DISTRICT shall not 

discriminate an the grounds of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, age, physical 

handicap, medical condition including the medical condition of Acquired Immune Deficiency 

Syndrome (AIDS) or any condition related hereto, marital status, sex or sexual orientation 

in the selection and retention of employees and subcontractors and the procurement of materials 

and equipment. 



12. NOTICES. All correspondence and notices required or contemplated by this 
Agreement shall be delivered to the respective parties at the addresses set forth below and are 
deemed submitted one (1) day after their deposit in the United States Maii, postage prepaid: 

OAK TREE PARK AND RECREATION COUNTY OF NEVADA 
DISTRICT 

Name: 

Title: 

Signature: -~ut~.t,~~..,^-_ .___ _ 

Email: traversm@gmail.com 

Name: Alison Lehman 

Title: County Executive Officer 

Signature: ~C~~ ~~~q~ ----

Email: alison.lehman@co.nevada.ca.us 


